Inland Revenue Department, Marjorie Warren, from the General Post Office.

Labour, Ministry of, Doreen Caroline Elizabeth Clayton, from H.M. Office of Works.

Transport, Ministry of, Ruth Somerville Crawford, from the National Savings Committee.

### XX.—TRANSFERS OF TYPISTS.

Admiralty, Norah Mary Channell, from the General Post Office.

Labour, Ministry of, Doris Grey, from the Land Registry.

National Insurance Audit Department, Jean Ewing Symon, from the General Post Office.

Post Office, Mary Joan Hancock, from the Customs and Excise Department.

Transport, Ministry of, Joyce Edith Vaughan, from the Board of Trade.

# XXI.—TRANSFERS OF CLERICAL ASSISTANTS, GRADE I.

Admiralty, Constance Clare Hayden, from the General Post Office.

Tithe Redemption Commission, Gertrude Emily Gill, from the General Post Office.

## XXII.—TRANSFER OF A WRITING ASSISTANT.

Home Office, Muriel Lond, from the State Management Districts, Central Office.

#### YORKSHIRE CASUAL POOR ASSIST-ANCE AUTHORITY.

Poor Law Act, 1930: section 3.

87,517. (5th February, 1937.)

Whereas by the Yorkshire Casual Poor Assistance Authority Order, 1935 (hereinafter referred to as the Order of 1935), the Minister of Health made provision until the 1st day of April, 1940, for the combination of the administrative counties of the East, North, and West Ridings of Yorkshire, and the county boroughs of Barnsley, Bradford, Dewsbury, Doncaster, Halifax, Huddersfield, Kingston-upon-Hull, Leeds, Middlesbrough, Rotherham, Sheffield, Wakefield, and York, for the purpose of the better administration of the relief of casual poor persons by a Joint Committee named the Yorkshire Casual Poor Assistance Authority;

And whereas the constituent authorities of the Joint Committee have made application to the Minister of Health for an amendment of the Order of 1935 in manner hereinafter appearing:

Now therefore the Minister of Health, in pursuance of the powers given to him by section 3 of the Poor Law Act, 1930, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order.

I.—(I) This Order may be cited as the Yorkshire Casual Poor Assistance Authority

(Amendment) Order, 1937, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of April, 1937.

- (2) The Order of 1935 and this Order shall be construed as one and may be cited together as the Yorkshire Casual Poor Assistance Authority Orders, 1935 and 1936.
- 2. The Order of 1935 shall be read and have effect as if in lieu of Articles 13 and 14 thereof there were substituted the following Articles, that is to say—
- "13.—(1) Subject to the provisions of this Article, the Joint Committee shall in each accounting period pay to each of the Councils a sum calculated at the rate of £5 per annum—
  - (a) in respect of each approved bed provided by that Council and available for use in approved accommodation for casuals;

### (b) in respect of-

- (i) each bed provided by that Council which was available for use in a casual ward immediately before the closing thereof at any time after the first day of April, 1930, and before the first day of April, 1937, following upon a recommendation in that behalf made to the Minister by the Joint Committee;
- (ii) each approved bed provided by that Council in approved accommodation for casuals which has, following a recommendation in that behalf made to the Minister by the Joint Committee, ceased to be used:

Provided that no sum shall become payable to a Council under sub-paragraph (b) of this paragraph in respect of any bed unless at the date when it ceased to be used as aforesaid it had been provided for less than twenty years, and any sum which becomes payable to a Council under sub-paragraph (b) of this paragraph shall cease to be payable on the expiration of a period equal to the residue unexpired at the date when the bed ceased to be used as aforesaid of a period of twenty years after the date when the bed was provided.

- (2) When no sum is payable or any sum ceases to be payable to a Council in respect of a bed to which sub-paragraph (b) of the last preceding paragraph applies the Joint Committee may, for such period or further period, as the case may require, as they may determine, pay to the Council in respect of such bed a sum calculated at the rate of £1 per annum.
- (3) Notwithstanding anything in the preceding provisions of this Article no sum shall be paid in respect of a bed which has ceased to be used as aforesaid if the accommodation in which it is provided, or any part thereof is sold, let or otherwise disposed of by the Council or so long as the accommodation or any part thereof is used for purposes other than the accommodation of casuals.
- (4) The Joint Committee shall not after the 31st March, 1938, approve or continue to approve any bed in accommodation for casuals unless the accommodation is maintained in good repair and kept efficiently equipped by the Council to the reasonable satisfaction of the Joint Committee or if at any time any improvement required by the Joint Committee